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SERVICE MANUAL

US Model

Canadian Model
AEP Model

UK Model
E Model

Audio power specifications

POWER OUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC
DISTORSION:

With 4 ohm loads, both channels driven,
from 20 - 20,000 Hz; rated 270 watts per
channel minimum RMS power, with no

more than 0.006% total harmonic distortion

from 250 milliwatts to rated output.
With 8 ohm loads, both channels driven,
from 20 - 20,000 Hz; rated 200 watts per
channel minimum RMS power, with no

more than 0.004% total harmonic distortion

from 250 milliwatts to rated output.

Other specifications

SPECIFICATIONS

Dynamic 1 ohm 660 W
power 2 ohms 800 W

4 ohms 520 W

6 ohms 370 W

8 ohms 300w
Power band- 4 ohms, 0.02% 10 Hz -100 kHz

idth (IH

width (IHF) 8 ohms, THD 0.02% | 10 Hz 100 kHz
Dynamic 4 ohms 28dB
headroom
(78 IHF) 8 ohms 1.8 dB
Total harmonic 4 ohms, o
distortion at 10 watt output 0.004%

6 ohms, o

at 10 watt output 0.003%

8 ohms, o

at 10 watt output 0.0018%

— Continued o page 2 —

0dB=0.775V

Item Condition Data
Continuous RMS | 4 ohms 270W + 270 W
power output 20Hz - 20 kHz
(both channels THD 0.006%
driven 6 oh 230 W + 230 W
simul ! onms +

taneously) | o9 bz - 20 kHz
THD 0.005%
8 ohms 200 W + 200 W
20 Hz - 20 kHz
THD 0.004%

MICROFILM

STERED POWER AMPLIFIER
SONY.


https://www.linephaze.com

"sjonpoJd olpne Jo spuesnoyl ssoloe sBUliSI| pasn pue sjenueud ‘soads puld - Wod azeydaul| MMM WOJ) PBPEOJUMO(]

TA-N77ES

Intermodulation | 4 ohms at rated 0
(Mydistortion | output 0.006%
60 Hz: 7kHz = 6 ohms at rated
41 9
output 0.005%
8 ohms at rated 0.004%
output
Damping factor | 8 ohms, 1 kHz 100
150 Viusec
Slew rate - 300 Viusec
(inside)
Residual noise network A less than 35 Vv
Frequency _ 1 Hz-200 kHz
response a8
Input sensitivity — 1V, 30 kohms
SIN (network) FIXED
- 78 IHF VARIABLE 120 dB (A)
General
System Super legato linear,

purecomplementary SEPP power amplifier,
powerful power supply
Power requirements
US, Canadian model: 120 AC, 60 Hz
AEP, G-AEP, UK, E modei: 120, 220,0r 240 V AC
adjustable, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption
US model: 380 W
Canadian model: 950 VA
UK maodel: 490 W
AEP, G-AEP, E modei: 510 W

Dimensions Approx. 470 x 185 x 440 mm (w/h/d)
(18%/s x 739 x 17%/s inches)
including projecting parts and controls
Weight Approx. 25 kg (55 Ib 2 02), net

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY SHADING AND MARK

ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND IN THE
PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE OPERATION.
REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH SONY PARTS
WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS
MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUBLISHED BY SONY.

MODEL IDENTIFICATION
— Specification Label —

.
SONY:  voeL N0 TANTZES

STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER

T2

SERIAL NO.
MADE IN JAPAN

US model: AC: 120V 60 Hz 380 W
Canadian model: AC: 120V 60 Hz 950 VA
AEP, G-AEP, E model:
AC: 120/220/240 V ~50/60 Hz 510 W
UK model: AC: 120/220/240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 490 W

ATTENTION AU COMPOSANT AYANT RAPPORT
A LA SECURITE!

LES COMPOSANTS IDENTIFIES PAR UNE TRAME ET
UNE MARQUE A\ SUR LES DIAGRAMMES SCHE-
MATIQUES ET LA LISTE DES PIECES SONT CRITIQUES
POUR LA SECURITE DE FONCTIONNEMENT. NE REM-
PLACER CES COMPOSANTS QUE PAR DES PIECES
SONY DONT LES NUMEROS SONT DONNES DANS CE
MANUEL OU DANS LES SUPPLEMENTS PUBLIES PAR
SONY.
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TA-N77ES

Features

Super legato linear system

This unit employs super legato linear system which drives
low impedance speakers and assures powerful reproduction
without low crossover distortion and switching distortion
over the wide range.

Spontaneous twin drive power supply circuit
Condensers having large capacity are used for the voltage
amplification drive stage of class A and power output stage
of class B. Thus, a stable output and high quality sound are
obtained, resulting in exclusion of power interferences. The
class A stage realizes a stable operation free from
interference of the power stage even when an
instantaneous or strong output is received.

G chassis .

A one-piece, hard chassis, named “Gibraltar”, reduces
distortion caused by vibrations.

This reduces air vibrations from the floor and speakers and
also reduces vibrations caused by the power transformer
and power transistors.

- owe o ow -

SAFETY CHECK-OUT

After correcting the original service problem,
perform the following safety check before releasing
the set to the customer:

Check the antenna terminals, metal trim, ‘“metallized”
knobs, screws, and all other exposed metal parts for
AC leakage. Check leakage as described below,

LEAKAGE TEST

The AC leakage from any exposed metal part to
earth ground and from all exposed metal parts to any
exposed metal part having a return to chassis, must
not exceed 0.5mA (500 microampers). Leakage
current can be measured by any one of three
methods.

1. A commercial leakage tester, such as the
Simpson 229 or RCA WT-540A. Follow the
manufacturers’ instructions to use these instru-
ments.

]

A battery-operated AC milliammeter. The Data
Precision 245 digital multimeter is suitable for
this job.

3. Measuring the voltage drop across a resistor by
means of a VOM or battery-operated AC yolt-
meter. The “limit” indication is 0.75V, so
analog meters must have an accurate low-
voltage scale. The Simpson 250 and Sanwa
SH-63Trd are examples of a passive VOM that
is suitable. Nearly all battery operated digital
multimeters that have a 2V AC range are
suitable. (See Fig. A)

To Exposed Metal
Parts on Set

0.75V

AC
0.15uF -[ §1.5 kQ / voltmeer

= Earth Ground

Fig. A. Using an AC voltmeter to check AC ledsage.
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ns

System connectio

The unit provides two kinds of input jacks, FIXED and

VARIABLE, which can be switched by m
selector located on the front panel.

eans of the INPUT

FIXED input jacks: Normally connect a preamplifier to
these jacks. When these jacks are used, the sound

level is controlled by the attenuator on the connected
preamplifier.

VARIABLE input jacks: A CD player, etc., can be directly
connected to these jacks to enjoy the digitaf sound.
In this case, the LEFT and RIGHT ATTENUATORs
on the front panel control the sound level.

Connection as a stereo power amplifier

= = Stereo control amplifier
=} =) =]= =
o %I:]% = @ (preamplifier)

oQo OO0 O® ®==0

— ' to line

Right speaker

Left speaker

¥

SPEAKER &

JAxE

[eYeYeYelil

:

TA-N77ES

to an AC outlet

Connection as a monaural power amplifier

RK-C305ES

to R output
Stereo control amplifier

[Crixeo varagie | [oPERaTioN]

a @‘ﬁ sTeReo
MONOKN ™

=-mmn--R-19 \

OaOC O ® O Qo0 to MONO

SPEAKER B

0000

—J
to L outputs 4
| RK- E =
— C305ES S ) XX

TA-N77ES

Right speaker

FIXED VARMABLE

"0 © «|w

SPEAKER 8

000G

TA-N77ES

Left speaker

_4_
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Function of controls

(1] Left and right meters
When a speaker system having a nominal impedance of
4 ohms is used, the needies of the meters oscillate twice
as when 8-ohm speakers are used.

(2] POWER switch

[3] SPEAKERS selector
Selects speaker system A or B, or both.
For headphone monitoring on the connected
preamplifier, set to OFF.

[4] METER switch
Switches meter deflection on or off.

(5] PROTECTION indicator
Lights up for approx. 8 seconds immediately after
turning on the unit. This indicates that the built-in muting
Circuit is activated.
In normal operating conditions, this does not light. If it
lights up (speaker sound is not heard) while operating, an
abnormality has occurred. In this case, disconnect the
AC power cord and check the connected components
and speaker systems.

TA-N77ES

[6] STEREO indicator
Lights up when OPERATION is set to STEREO and a
stereo program is played.

MONO indicator
Lights up when OPERATION is set to MONO and a
monaural program is played.

INPUT selector
Selects input source connected to the input jacks on the
rear panel; FIXED or VARIABLE.

(9] ATTENUATORSs and indicator
Control input signal sound level from the preamplifier
connected to the VARIABLE input jacks. The indicator
lights up to indicate that the ATTENUATORs are
activated.
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SECTION 1
DISASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

TOP PLATE AND ORNAMENTAL SIDE PLATE (R) REMOVAL

flat head screw
M3x8

top plate

ornamental
side plate (R)

screw (4 x 25)

FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

front pane/
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MAIN (A) BOARD OPEN

’ |/ ©BVTT3x6

| (6 pcs.)

ELECT CAPACITOR ASSY (C501,503) REMOVAL
@ Remove the top plate (See page 6.).

© bottom plate

BVTP3 x 10

PTP3x30 @

We—PBVTP3 x 10

@ tapping screw (M3 x 20)

(4] )
{4 pcs.) @ elect capacitor
assy (€501, 503)
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ROTECTOR BOARD REMOVAL

) Remove the top plate (See page 6.).

protector board

O Change the connection from
CNP707 to CNP708 for
checking.

When assembling, set the board

v X
/\//@ \, into groove of the PC board retainer.
© Change the connection from = PC board retainer
CNP705 to CNP706 for
checking. \

CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION

- - = - === 1
l AEP, G-AEP, UK, E model |
| |
| AC board |
| |
| !
| I US, Canadian
| | model
| FUSE I r -1

board | AC board
L I

speaker TM
board
protector board
input board
main (B)
77-/-7 /| main (A)
- A\ board
] \ v [ ———
S e e '
SW (SP) board ‘ < N
meter (L) W g
board U % transistor (R)
LED (8) ¥ board
board é

transistor (L)

meter (R) board

board
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SW (input)

board
LED (A)
board

__8_
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SECTION 2

TA-N77ES

ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

lote: Adjustment should be performed 5 minutes later, after
the power switch is on.

Offset Adjustment

Setting:
OPERATION switch: STEREO
Input signal: No signal input
Procedure:
vom
(0.25 dc renge)
speaker output
terminals [I]
set |—°
—_

Adjust RT40!1 (L-CH) and RT-451 (R-CH) for
0 V reading on the VOM.

Adjustment Location: main (A) board

f@@@@

\
V=
RT401 RT451
(L-CH) (R-CH)

Bias Current Adjustment

Setting:
OPERATION switch: STEREO
Input signal: No signal input
Procedure:

Adjust RT302 (L-CH) and RT352 (R-CH) so that
VOM readings of TP-A (L-CH), TP-B (R-CH)
become 15 mV.

Adjustment Location: main (A) board and protector board
— R-CH —

vom voM
(0.25 V dc renge) (0.25 V dc renge)
—L-CH-
+ / + /
——0 —0
[—Ljﬁ_j o _
TP-A TP-B
protector board
mai( (A) board
| ——
= O 0
S ®
| !
] L _} T
(o) | 1T ] ‘
E RT302 RT352
= {L-CH) {R-CH)
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Meter Adjustment

Setting:
OPERATION switch: STEREO
INPUT switch: FIXED
METER switch: ON
Procedure:
vOoM
af osc {ac range)
®O attenuator 89 m
—O
O—=0 o's
o-,'- 000 ol Lh set o
1 kHz 100 k2
FIXED SPEAKER

1. Set FIXED input level for 8.9 V reading on the

VOM.

2. Adjust RT701 (L-CH) and RT751 (R-CH) so that
the POWER/WATTS 8 {2 meter indicates 10 W.

Adjustment Location: protector board

\

RT701
{L-CH)

protector board \

RT751
{R-CH)

\

/

|/

i

ad

=

0

L
i

/w
;
il

L

SECTION 3
DIAGRAMS

3-1. SEMICONDUCTOR LEAD LAYOUTS

TA-N77ES

2SA955 2SC1841-PA CTU-22R SEL2210S-D
Q)
I Iy long short
i fce ' }
g€t ""“’""m cathode anode  cathode
2SC3298A
2SA%8S-F N CTu-228 SEL2213C-D
[ g SEL2513E
ﬁ | N
I ii’
£e G I ,l "
] i
anode anode
2SK244 cotn Th
2SA1048-GR
2SC634SP
CTU-32R
%ﬁ Gi/suslGz
ot St s2 D2NC
2SK246GR2
fes jil l I, l,
g
2SA1383
2SC3514 CTU-328
2SD1585-L s
[
X
§|‘ TA7318P
123456789
uPC1237HA
\
i ;l 245678
2SA1360-0 SV-04
25C3423 10E2N
188132
HZ6C2L othode
HZ11B2L
HZ36-2L
cathode anode
2SA1492
2SC3856 oss SEL1210W
ﬁ long Y short
8 d e mm»oa
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T —
MOUNTING DIAGRAM 1 2 3 4 5 ] 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 1
— Conductor Side — ‘ -
> . L L L [SPEAKER TM BOARD] |
se page 8 for Circuit Boards Location. ‘ v % ,
:
2e page 11 for Semiconductor Lead Layouts. | A (‘U\‘rl LT ig o i
ABCODE A cCD
se page 20 for notes. VRIS Y YT WHT oo 1
‘olor code or sieeving over the end of the jacket. ; [PROTECTOR BOARD] ’ ® ol @
s " N\ MONO/— & S)
2 |4 I Ol o [ % £ -gz g E g 3 § g 0o o = C A
| Sl Q[E! J,%TIJ, 135 1c70| 0673:‘ beet S ax? :éT ! i s EEEZ}? 4 l |
& 702 I - 8| o' 0203 0% 05cf o7 089 | & & 52 {0 >+—o
| N/ by, g P S [0 o] e 7
owror (B oL T | TRIE argetRtEe :l % ‘ f L ?g% w{ 23 9% garss Pz @ ng Srz7% & °h—°- et W ¢ T
y i e 1 5I5¢E 5 - B SR 2 elsl e 3 'Ci’%; El . l
D 4 g ‘{2 % £ | i 3 sEE s £ = : R952
—— ! parts extracted from the component side. B;} i £ 4 :23 l! 13 l gl é s l - ¢ i i L @j : i Q754 l ii ==
— : parts extracted from the conductor side. (<’>‘-<A ! ol ? ;i‘ s e o i h
C f e GR { 16103 . ) 3| cweroz J l
SEMICONDUCTOR LOCATION il il i [ o , e ; © .= ©
% Q708 i 1 2 v902
s o . | SPEAKER B
lef. No. | Location |Ref. No. | Location CNPT06 i R738 s ;f el 1 I L ?‘f‘j—'; = ENgrds 4
po e a L PSR LS e |
D303 G-21 Q313 G-18 D . ° m
D304 G-21 Q351 H-26 |
D305 G-22 Q352 H-26 |
D306 1-19 Q353 H-26 |
D307 1-19 Q354 H-26 j
D308 G-20 Q355 G-27 |
D309 | H21 | Q3686 | H-28 [LAMP BOARD] |
s olem E | e 5 e
- . !
D312 119 Q359 H-27 () C A |
D353 G-27 Q360 H-28 [ [
D354 G-27 Q361 G-28
2355 G-26 Q362 H-28
2356 1-29 Q363 G-30
2357 1-29 Q401 1-20 S '
3358 G-28 Q402 1-20 |
2359 H27 | Q403 A-24 F !
1360 G28 | Q404 A-23 '
2361 1-29 Q405 A-19 ( 1 ( T
2362 1-29 Q406 A-21 L of ) — LK 2 |
2501 E-25 Q407 A-20 T — ’ 8 s UL 5 |
| 2| de | Az | o kmm ol I |
203 £28 Q409 A2 [SW(SP) BOARD] [SW(INPUT) BOARD] TYTY TYYvYY TNy [VOLUME BOARD) | |
R K R8I3 o9 | 1
3505 E21 | Q4s] 129 G N e Tmenicor w;[l_‘i S Ll l wid kL 4 4
507 E-21 Q452 1-29 a5 ST T ? _ it G
)601 D-31 Q453 A-24 rﬁﬁgj - & i 2 v Y R (RED) (RED) s
3701 D9 Q454 A-25 o 7 | 8@ > I z RG0! R LEFT W [INPUT
3702 D-9 Q455 A-29 WiHT T Es | qs02 ssoe XY 1R Q80!
)703 H-10 | Q456 A-27 o 1 ; = CILIf I =R ,Tf‘ﬁj‘ e X 1] {—— o — { ] —
)704 c3 Q457 A-28 Sy T : RYSOL 4 < g dmettg g N e 38 eaae oy HJW ‘
;;82 Cg 8458 A-26 H 17228¢ g‘z_; fo ?_O}O_TE_?_S_?_I (Pt Sl i o i N N . s o s oo i s iy 3 - vt o= 5 (WHT) ' | (RED) m| .
B- 459 A-28 TETEsE gy |- TT [0 825 WHT 198588 ceor '
)707 B4 Q460 A-26 AL LA 3% o b V3 e ke B! [ oL/ FY3 Fry 4 =
754 | c11 | Q701 D-6 : se0s [SPEAKERS | [y kel . : s =gE J I T T i ¢ 1"’ .
= L oy
;;gg (B:::(‘l) 8;85 g‘z ATE 4= OFF =P A = § seo! [VETER $802 [INPUT L
i OFF = ON FIXED == vARUABLE 13
1757 B-10 Q704 c-3 e il : l -7 &
)801 H-3 Q705 c-4 | 2 | 2 [ : 910y s
1802 K8 Q706 D8 : ! ff 01 ! | { | . ¢ 1' Y
1803 K-7 Q707 D-8 I | ~,i 0d | REETRE | jsow L;zg??si T
804 K-9 Q708 c9 RLELE26y Bo2lf5y 3000 oo Yy
1805 K-6 Q752 B-11 | o P WHT z ! o
1806 K-6 Q753 B-9 | fé 31, } | QL?Z‘ ool [ 2%l s i [?j? oo LED(A)) 2 B
:ggg JK-14O 8;22 (c:-y Liz5 58] Llz345; [LED (B) BOARD) 3 Liz34s, BOARDA T Y :
- K / /L L e
1901 B-17 Q801 H-12 o J WiT onig1 3
1902 c17 | Q802 H-4 J (METER (L) BOARD] [-eeeee]oesn (METER(R) BOARD] g
Q803 H-3
2701 B-8 o METOI-! 1 ME701-2 i |
I Lo 0807
:;83 2:160 _l.} '4 D—@—Q I 7 % 2 & e e 1‘-’6764 o_‘@——o (ATTENUATOR) o5
" o ChT0s gapros POWER/WATTS 8L ,E’ l—_@;] :E ;;" @ Ec o CNTIO [ CNPTIO -f"O\’lER/"“\TTS 8n
301 H-23 w ﬂ »| = D806 0805 0803 0802 D804 0808 il NE R [
302 H-23 o o 0 ‘ # ~
= |z K . ' \
w305 G-22
Q306 H-20
Q307 1-22 t
Q308 H-22 g
Gas | Bz 1 | 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Q310 H-20 12 13 14
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8 9 10 I 11 12 13 14 15 % [ 17 18 19 ? 20 2 22 23 24
[SPEAKER TM BOARD] M MAIN (B) g— (aa08 3 L’B”’“Tﬁa S to4osT To«uo"éf“’ e

L
3
o - a0 4453
jeses ( *l’flfﬂ_;l POARD l Fg m / | L, % o
ABCDE L5l SeE0FS a0 | R413 Raiz R4i4 9 9 0
WHT oo o0 i J 12 i
. - - R95| R301 g gx (%] &
CNJTO7 020304 05 O—M——0 s , s o——0 : ADIA ‘“0* SRR = ! q§ el &
£ e y 406 7 At RAI0 1
: i . r—-xlf i y @ i
‘ ® T ° @ g:l\’s oy IS ——Ral7 e R4 o
AN MONO/~ [’ e © Nono/+ [p90e oot 2 pub .
iy o o o AR idlieednat =l
T CNP7O7 e s RY90! LBCOE :
= Fy ~ e -
TP-8 Corr—o | v L i S
: {0 +—o (e ey '@1 x5
= e gy s
iR ey 952 cos53 P T %
R . oo o} AR | B -
t R952 i 20 2| %g
R ! P
ol B cpovd
CNJTO3|  CNPT703 J c;ozi |
e ® ) @ @ O ® & fs— o Y
5 e} o TM302 o o 2
i g 3 v
® 02030405 [t |
N m {
M ‘ ;
| t
.1 e
i L
PLBO3 PLBO? PLBOI p505) B CNPS02
T ?\f i - Ly T r
14 C
g 0s07_|ix ;_T.S v : I
| S =(510 2% | 1— |
a2 I &g ’
?cm =4 86
AN
|
1i~13 -
Tg i
y 3
I PPN
OO0 \
TYTY [VOLUME BOARD] zlxlg|
T 222 [MAIN (A) BOARD)
WHT (—J -
BLK 213 s, o 3
(RED) (RED) 2y g 9
; RV201 D RU25) Q311 7L = o Cy =
LEFT WHT, WHT RIGHT [INPUT BOARD] rl’i | o
sTmmm asol m 306 19
o RS BLK m ; REIHNL PO / N i o CaT====osoomeoo
e e WH xiwm siol  [oPERATION] N ggﬁ‘NSISTOR(L)] o 6 9 S i @ o 0 L
(WHT) (RED) L ia : :
iy A .3 i1 _WOND 4= STERED_ Rso? ! ° 7_fese Toalo Q3067 Th %%5 Ny =
> & 1 r | _: WAt cnios @;\, RT302 §$§ ;lfgg E% Eé«éz . o
5 e e T S | =l = = 3 1o | carn |
RE14 | g % " e T2 | .Z 3 A 1 & i b ﬁg T ‘ 0 T i i :T gT $T ¢
n o) ° 2 B i T ol v A CENR L Bl B8l B2
5802 _NPUT \(_I o rd mieiay ! o ‘ ;O - N?LDTN? YT Q401 D309u& il |{ ’_“_ﬁi.m E% 55 22 X CL 3 =7 chp30i 2| "é &
FIXED == VARIABLE 15 ) HEIIERr S0 s [{e——wisnsl 1 =) e e o! T |
- s CIPI03 s eLols oF Eo 1|l gt IR328 G0 | l | R¥302 (3 |
1 | .00 - X b ¥ = T ¢33 c3p :! I 6 6 FT:Q ““ R Te 3 Biis
| | 0 O o—d¢—o o—f—o hl 1 0—:(*’ €30 bwan i >
i | & 45 Q402l a0 Bl qg O UG, o ! s | T
1o | chPIO! s i R306 R330 Iﬁ»-a LS|hee fam
L2345 i o g W0 | o ——5 B2 O B S i e | ke
ABCO | -2 b i 2 s “°—~”‘ﬁ;—<':>/{ o ° g9 - NS0T
WHT i CNIOI- 4 °3 30— T P NP0 L B33 S | R329 iy S R373
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NOTE :

SECTION 4
EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

- The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not

supplied.

* Items marked " * " are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine

service.

Some delay should be antici-

pated when ordering these items.

- The construction parts of an assembled
part are indicated with a collation
number in the remark column.

Part No.

Description

4-921-423-01
X-4922-211-1
*4-921-411-01
*4-921-414-01
4-908-856-01

*4-864-307-00
4-916-745-01
4-916~746-01

*4-916-782-21

*4-921-428-01

4-885-979-11
X-4921-401-2
X-4921-402-2
*4-921-410-01
*4-916-782-41

WINDOW, FRONT
PANEL ASSY, FRONT
CUSHEON

FILTER

KNOB, SQUARE

RING

KNOB (DIA.21)
KNOB (DIA.21)
DAMPER
PLATE, BOTTOM

SCREW (4X25)

PLATE (LEFT) ASSY, SIDE, ORNAMENTAL
PLATE (RIGHT) ASSY, SIDE, ORNAMENTAL
CUSHION

DAMPER

___:Z 1 —

Remarks

The components identified
by shading and mark A are
critical for safety.

Replace only with part

number specified.

No.

16
17
18

19

20
21
22
3
24

922
923

TA-N77ES

Les composants identifiés par
une trame et une marque A sont
critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par

une pidce portant le numéro
spécifié.

11

Part No. Description Remarks
4-921-411-11 CUSHION

4-921-439-01 SCREW (M3X8), FLAT HEAD

4-921-434-01 PLATE, TOP

*4~921~405-01 (E)...cevunen LABEL , MODEL NUMBER (E2/E3)
*4-921-406-01 (UK).........LABEL, MODEL NUMBER (W)
*4-921-407-01 (AEP)........ LABEL , MODEL NUMBER (AE)
*4-921-408-01 (Canadian)...LABEL, MODEL NUMBER (CA)
*4-921-409-01 (G-AEP)...... LABEL , MODEL NUMBER (AE4)
*4-922-209-01 (US).....u.n. LABEL , MODEL NUMBER (U)
7-685-153-19 SCREW +P 3X30 TYPE2 SLIT

7-685-647-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 SLIT
7-627-553-58 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X4.5

7-682-548-09 SCREW +B 3X8

7-682-547-09

ME701 1-520~497-11

SCREW +BVTT 3X6 (S)

PC BOARD, METER (L)
PC BOARD, METER (R)
METER
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lﬂt Part No.

Description

51  *4-921-412-01
52  *4-921-402-01
53  *4-908-885-01
54  *4-885-984-01
55  *4-916-769-01

56 4-921-438-01
57  *4-921-422-01
58  *4-835-639-00
59  *4-921-417-01
60 *4-921-424-01

61  *4-921-430-01
62 *4-921-418-01
63  *3-555-872-21
64  *4-921-424-11
65 4-921-410-51

66 4-92]-411-21
67 4-921-419-01
68 *4-921-413-01
69 4-921-437-01
70 7-685-647-79

71 7-682-664-09
72 7-682-561-10
13 7-682-549-09
74 7-685-645-79
75 7-682-547-09

Replace only with part
number specified.

LABEL

HEAT SINK

LABEL , TRANSFORMER
WASHER

PLATE, GROUND, 4P

SPACER

BAR, BUS

PLATE, GROUND
RETAINER, PC BOARD
BRACKET, PC BOARD

HEAT SINK

BRACKET, HEAT SINK
SPACER

BRACKET, PC BOARD
CUSHION

CUSHION

SHEET, INSULATING

RUBBER , DAMPING

SCREW (M3X20)}, TAPPING
SCREW +BYTP 3X10 TYPE2 SLIT

SCREW +PSW 4X14

SCREW +B 4X8

SCREW +B 3X10

SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPEZ2 SLIT
SCREW +BVTT 3X6 (S)

Les composants identifiés par
une trame et une marque A sont

critiques pour la sécurité.
Ne les remplacer que par

une pigce portant le numéro

spécifié.

Remarks

Part No.

Description Remarks

*3-311-617-01
4-812-134-00
7-682-649-09
7-682-650-09

«Ar4410-570~
*1-559-512-11
*1-508-809-00
*1-508-812-00
*1-508-817-00

*1-535-137-00
*1-560-242-21
*

*

*A-4388-685-A
*A-4388-686-A

*A-4388-687-A
*A-4388-688-A

*A-4474-559~A
*A~4474-560-A

REINFORCEMENT, PCB
RIVET NYLON, 3.5
SCREW +PSW 3X10
SCREW +PSW 3X12

‘ LECT. (€501/,503)
CORD {WITH CONNECTOR)
BASE POST (14MM) 2P
BASE POST {14MM) 5p
14MM BASE POST

BASE POST 14MM (10MM PITCH)
BUS BAR 4p

PC BOARD, TRANSISTOR (L)

PC BOARD, TRANSISTOR (R)

{US,Canadian)......MOUNTED PCB, MAIN(A)
(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN(A)

(US,Canadian)...... MOUNTED PCB, MAIN{B)
{AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN(B)

(US,Canadian).....MOUNTED PCB, PROTECTOR
(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)..MOUNTED PCB, PROTECTOR
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(3)

No.

101
102
103
104
105

106
107
108
109

Part No.

Description

*4-921-425-01
*4-921-435-01

3-655-653-21
*4-921-421-01
*4-916-782-01

*4-921-432-01
4-921-440-01
7-682-547-09
7-685-647-79

HOUSE , LED
CHASSIS, FRONT

BAND (TAITON), BINDING

JOINT
DAMPER

COVER, LAW
SPACER

SCREW +BV 3X6, S TIGHT
SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 SLIT

Supplied with
switches and volumes.

Remarks No.
919
920
921
924
925
926

Part No.

Description

TA-N77ES

Remarks

*1-623-908-11 PC BOARD, LAMP
*1-623-905-11 PC BOARD, SW (INPUT)
*1-623-906-11 PC BOARD, SW (SP)
*1-623-913-11 PC BOARD, LED (A)
*1-623-903-11 PC BOARD, LED {B)
*1-623-907-11 PC. BOARD, VOLUME

The components identified
by shading and mark A are
critical for safety.

Replace only with part
number specified.

Les composants identifiés par

une trame et une margue A sont

critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par

une pikce portant le numéro
écifié
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(4)

No.

151
152
153
155

157
158
159

160

161
162
163
164

165
166
l67
168

170
171
902

The components identified
by shading and mark A are

-

167

These parts are

not supplied.

151

Part No.

Description Remarks

X-4885-922-1
4-921-441-01
4-921-441-11
*4-908-892-01

4-908-881-01
*4-876-607-21
4-916-783-01

*4-921-429-01
*4-921-429-11

*4-921-416-01
*4-843-416-00
2-259-121-11
7-683-333-07

7-685-650-79
7-682-547-09
7-685-647-79
7-685-646-79

7-682-547-09
*4-843-416-11

critical for safety.

Replace only with part

number specified.

CHASSIS ASSY, MAIN
SPACER {t=0.3)
SPACER (t=0.5)
SPACER

NUT (M4), FLANGE
COLLAR (E), PLATE, JACK
BUSHING, CORD

(US,Canadian)...... PANEL , BACK
(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...PANEL, BACK

BRACKET

PLATE, FIXED, CAP
SCREW, TR

BOLT, HEXAGON 4X40

SCREW +BVTP 3X16 TYPE2 SLIT
SCREW +BVTT 3X6 (S)

SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 SLIT
SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2

SCREW +BV 3X6, S TIGHT
PLATE, FIXED, CAP
{E) wve. .AC PLUG ADAPTOR

Les composants identifiés par
une trame et une marque A sont
critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par

une pigce portant le numéro
spécifié

No.

903

h

908

909
910
928

929

930
Fl
F1
F2

AEP, G-AEP, UK, E Model

Part No.

Description Remarks

A 1-559-271<11
A.1-659-297-1
A.1-559-479-1

1-533-183-11
1-533-185-11

*1-535-135-00
*1-635-136-00
*1-623-902-11

*1-623-911-11
*1-623-910-11

*1-623-912-11
A 1-532-299-00
A.1-532-510-00
A.1-532-299-00

A, 1-526-576-31

TM901 1-537-102-11
TM302 1-537-102-11

{AEP ,G-AEP UK ). .CODE , POWER
EYiainrnnsns CODE, POWER
US.,Canadfian)...CODE , POMER

(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...HOLDER, FUSE
(us,Canadian)...... HOLDER, FUSE

BASE POST 14MM (10MM PITCH) 2p
BASE POST 14MM (10MM PITCH) 3P
PC BOARD, INPUT

(US ,Canadian)...... PC BOARD, AC
(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...PC BOARD, AC

(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)}...PC BOARD, FUSE
(AEP ,G=AEP ,UK ,E}. .iFUSE, TIME~LAG SA
JUS Canadian}......FUSE, NORMAL 8A
{AEP ,G~AEP ,UK ,E) . . .FUSE, TIMEXLAG 'SA

(AEP,G=AEP UK ;E) «
««+SELECTOR, POWER VOLTAGE

TERMINAL BOARD (SP)
TERMINAL BOARD (SP)
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NOTE :

SECTION 5
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

In each case, U :

UA...: pvA..., UPA...:

UPD...: uPD...

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Ref.No. Part No. Description

901 gtk—4410v570-A CAPACITOR. ASSY, ELECT (0501,503)

902 A.1-526-565-00 (E}.....AC PLUG ADAPTOR

903 A.1-559-271-11 .(AEP,G-AEP,UK)..CODE, POMER

A1-559-297=11 (E)eevivecnnnnns CODE , POMER
A.1-559-479-11 (US’,Canadian)...COOE, POWER

904 *1-559-512-11 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR)

905 *1-508-809-00 BASE POST (14MM) 2p

906 *1-508-812-00 BASE POST (14MM) 5P

907  *1-508-817-00 14MM BASE POST

908  1-533-183-11 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...HOLDER, FUSE
1-533-185-11 (US,Canadian)...... HOLDER, FUSE

909  *1-535-135-00 BASE POST 14MM (10MM PITCH) 2¢

910  *1-535-136-00 BASE POST 14MM (10MM PITCH) 3¢

911  *1-535-137-00 BASE POST 14MM (10MM PITCH)

912 *1-560-242-21 BUS BAR 4P

914 *1-562-249-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 4P

915  *1-562-250-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 5P

916  *1-562-251-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 6P

917  *1-562-327-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 3P

918  *1-562-328-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 7P

919  *1-623-908-11 PC BOARD, LAMP

920 *1-623-905-11 PC BOARD, SW (INPUT)

921 *1-623-906-11 PC BOARD, SW (SP)

922 = PC BOARD, METER (L)

923 « PC BOARD, METER (R)

924  *1-623-913-11 PC BOARD, LED (A)

925  *1-623-903-11 PC BOARD, LED (B)

926  *1-623-907-11 PC BOARD, VOLUME

927  *1-623-909-11 PC BOARD, SPEAKER TM

928  *1-623-902-11 PC BOARD, INPUT

929  *1-623-911-11 (US,Canadian)...... PC BOARD, AC
*]1-623-910-11 (AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...PC BOARD, AC

930  *1-623-912-11 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)}...PC BOARD, FUSE

931 »* PC BOARD, TRANSISTOR (L)

932 * PC BOARD, TRANSISTOR (R)

933  *1-623-902-11 PC BOARD, INPUT

934  *A-4388-685-A (US,Canadian)...... MOUNTED PCB, MAIN(A)
*A-4388-686-A (AEP ,G-AEP ,UK,E)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN(A)

935  *A-4388-687-A (US,Canadian)...... MOUNTED PCB, MAIN(B)
*A-4388-688-A (AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN(B)

936  *A-4474-559-p (US,Canadian)..... MOUNTED PCB, PROTECTOR

*A-4474-560-A

(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E).

.MOUNTED PCB, PROTECTOR|

Items marked " * " are not stocked since CAPACITORS:

they are seldom required for routine MF:uF, PF:uuF.

service. Some delay should be antici- RESISTORS

pated when ordering these items. - A1l resistors are in ohms
- 1f there are two or more same circuitsin a  F ¢ nonflammable

set such as a stereophonic machine, only COILS

typical circuit parts may be indicated and - MMH : mH, UH : pH

capacitors and resistors in other same

circuits may be omitted. SEMICONDUCTORS

u, for example:
uwPA..., UPC...: wPC,

TA-N77ES

The components identified
by shading and mark Aare
critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

critiques
Ne les

specifie.

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Ref.No. Part No. Description

€301 1~-107-163-00 MICA 47PF
€302 1-123-380-00 ELECT 1MF
C303 1-107-306-91 MICA 180PF
C304 1-107-048-00 MICA 7PF
€305 1-107-210-00 MICA 22PF
C306 1-124-929-11 ELECT 22
€307 A.1-123-373-00 ELECT 47MF
€309 1-123-373-00 ELECT A7TW
C310 1-123-373-00 ELECT 47MF
€312 A.1-124-503~00 ELECT 470MF
C313 A.1-124-503-00 ELECT 4TOMF. -

€315 A.1-125~488-11

C316 A.1-125-488-11
€318 A.1-125-488-11
€319 A.1-125-488-11

C320 1-124-929-11
€351 1-107-163-00
€352 1-123-380-00
€353  1-107-306-91
€354 1-107-048-00
€355 1-107-210-00
C356 1-124-929-11
€357 A.1-123-373-00
€359  1-123-373-00
€360 1-123-373-00

€362 A.1-124~503-00
€363 A.1-124-503-00

€370  1-124-929-11
€401  1-107-169-00
€402  1-107-169-00

403 A.1-124-131-00
404 A.1-124-131-00

€405 1-130-471-00
€451  1-107-169-00
452  1-107-169-00

€453 A.1-124-131-00
€454 A.1-124-131-00

€455  1-130-471-00
C501 A, === ==~
C503 A, =~ ~ - - - -
C505 1-130-801-11
€506  1-130-955-00
€507  1-130-955-00
€508  1-130-955-00

€510 A.1~124-912-11

ELECT(BLOCK) 4700MF 1o

ELECT(BLOCK ) -4700MF
ELECT(BLOCK). 4700MF.

ELECT(BLOCK) 4700MF - |

Les composants identifiés par
une trame et une marque&sont
pour la sécurite.
remplacer

une piece portant

que par
le numero

5% 100v
20% 100v
5% 100v
0.5PF 100V
5% 100V
20% 100v
20% < 63V
20% 63V
20% 63V

ELECT 22MF 20% 63V
MICA 47PF 5% 100v
ELECT 1MF 20% 100v
MICA 180PF 5% 100v
MICA 7PF 0.5PF 100V
MICA 22PF 5% 100V
ELECT 22MF 20% 100v
ELECT 47MF 20% 63V
ELECT 47MF 20% 63y
ELECT 4TMF

ELECT: 4TOMF. . 120

ELECT ATOMF i 2

ELECT 22MF

MICA 100PF

MICA 100PF

ELECT ATHE.

ELECT 4TI

MYLAR 0. 001MF

MICA 100PF 5% 100v
MICA 100PF 5% . loov
ELECT 4TMF 20% 100V
ELECT 47MF 2087 100V
MYLAR 0.001MF 5% 50V
INCLUDED "IN 901

INCLUDED IN 901

FILM 3.3MF 10% 250V
FILM 0.01MF 10% 100V
FILM 0.01MF 10% 100V
FILM 0.01MF 10% 100v
ELECT 330MF - 20% 80V
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ELECTRICAL PARTS

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
C511 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20% 50V CNP708*1-564~509-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 6P
C512 1-130-955-00 FILM 0.01MF 10% 100v CNP709*1-564-505-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P
o , CNP710%1-564-505-31 PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P
€602 A.1-161-741-00 : [AEP ,G-AEP UK ,E) )
R e e JCERAMIC  0.00IMF 10% 400V CNP801*1-564-507-21 PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P
€602 4 .1-161-744-00. (1S ,Canadian)...CERAMIC 0.01IMF 400V CNP802*1-564-506-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P
CNP901*1-564-241-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 4P
C701 1-124-911-11 ELECT 220MF 20% 50V
C702 1-136-156-00 FILM 0.018MF 5% 50V D301 8-719-940-76 DIODE 1SS132
C703 1-136-169-00 FILM 0.22MF 5% 50V D302 8-719-940-76 DIODE 15S132
D303  8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
C704 1-136-173-00 FILM 0.47MF 5% 50v D304 8-719-910-68 DIODE HZ6C2L
C705 1-130-479-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50V

€706  1-130-479-00

(US,Canadian)...FILM 0.0047MF 5% 50V

D305 8-719-910-15

DIODE HZ11B2L

0306 8-719-300-04 ODIODE SV-04
C707 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20% 50V 0307 8-719-300-04 DIODE SV-04
C709 1-126-024-11 ELECT 220MF 20% 25V
C710 1-136-157-00 FILM 0.022MF 5% 50V D308 8-719-200-77 OIODE 10E2N
D309 8-719-303-18 DIODE SEL1210W
C711  1-136-157-00 FILM 0.022MF 5% 50V D310 8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
C712  1-124-478-11 ELECT 100MF 20% 25V 0311  8-719-942-32 ODIODE HZ3ALL

C713  1-136-157-00

C714  1-124-482-11
C715  1-136-157-00
C716 1-124-472-11

C717 1-124-122-11 ELECT 100MF 203 50V D356  8-719-300-04 DIODE SV-04
C718 1-136-157-00 (US,Canadian)...FILM 0.022MF 5% 50V 0357  8-719-300-04 DIODE SV-04
€752  1-136-156-00 FILM 0.018MF 5% 50V D358  8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
€753  1-136-169-00 FILM 0.22MF 5% 50V D359  8-719-303-18 DIODE SEL1210W
€755 1-130-479-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50V D360  8-719-200-77 DIODE 1QE2N

C756  1-130-479-00

(us,Canadian)...FILM 0.022MF 5% 50V

ELECT 33MF

20% 25V

(US ,Canadian)...FILM 0.022MF 5% 50V
(US,Canadian)...ELECT 470MF 20% 10V

(uS,Canadian)...FILM 0.0047MF 5% 50V

D312  8-719-942-32

0353  8-719-200-77
D354 8-719-910-68
D355 8-719~910-15

0361 8-719-942-32
0362 8-719-942-32

DIODE HZ3ALL

DIODE 10E2N
DIODE HZ6C2L

DIODE Hz11B2L

DIODE HZ3ALL
DIODE HZ3ALL

€757 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 0% 50V 0501  8-719-304-41 DIODE CTU-32S

C764 1-124-482-11 ELECT 33MF 20% 25V

c80 -124-927- T 4.7 20% 50V D502 8-719-304-42 DIODE CTU-32R
1 1-124-927-11 ELEC W D503  8-719-300-27 DIODE CTU-22S

€802 1-130-471-00 MYLAR 0.001MF 5% 50V D504  8-719-300-25 DIODE CTY-22R

€803 1-130-471-00 MYLAR 0.001MF 5% 50V

Cc804 -130-471-00 MYLAR 0.001MF 59, 50V D505 8-719-511-40 DIODE S1vB40

1-130-471 ! D507  8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N

C902 1-130~313-00 FILM 0.047MF 59 100V 0501 8-719‘940'76 (US.Canadian) ..DIODE 155132

€903  1-130-313-00 FILM 0.047MF 5% 100V

€952 1-130-313-00 FILM 0.047F 5% 100V 0701 8‘719'913‘62 DIODE HZ36-2L

€953  1-130-313-00 FILM 0.047MF 5 100V D702  8-719-940-76 DIODE 1SS132

CN101 1-566-880-11
CNP101*1-564-519-11
CNP102 1-564-519-31
CNP103*1-564-518-11

CNP301*1-564-505-11
CNP302*1-564-505-21
CNP303*1-564-506-11

CNP304*1~564-506~-11
CNP305*1-564-506-11
CNP306*1-564-506-11

JACK, PIN 4P (FIXED IN/VARIABLE IN)

PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P

PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P

PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P

D703  8-719-940-76

D704 8-719-940-76
D705 8-719-940-76
D706  8-719-940-76

D707  8-719-940-76
D754  8-719-940-76
0755 8-719-940-76

D756 8-719-940-76
D757  8-719-940-76
D801  8-719-940-76

DIODE 1SS132
(US ,Canadian)
(US,Canadian)
DIODE -155132

DIODE 1SS132

(US,Canadian).

(US,Canadian)

DIODE 1SS132
DIODE 1SS132
DIODE 1SS132

..DIODE 155132
..DIODE 158132

..DIODE 15132
..DIODE 185132

D802 8-719-304-48
PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P D803 8-719-304-48
PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P D804  8-~719-304-48

DIODE SEL2513E
DIODE SEL2513E
DIODE SEL2513E

CNP307*1-564-507-21
CNP308*1-564-508-11

"sjonpoJd olpne Jo spuesnoyl ssoloe sBUliSI| pasn pue sjenueud ‘soads puld - Wod azeydaul| MMM WOJ) PBPEOJUMO(]

CNP501*1-564-509~11

CNP502*1-564-241-00
CNP601*1-564-505-21
CNP602 1-564-242~11

CNP701*1-564-506-11
CNP702*1-564-507-11
CNP703*1-564-508-11

CNP704*1-564-508-11
CNP705*1-564-508-11
CNP706*1-564-508-11
CNP707*1-564-508~-11

The components identified

by shading and mark A are

critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

PLUG, CONNECTOR 6P
PIN, CONNECTOR 4P

(US,Canadian)...PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P
(us,Canadian)...PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P

PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P

PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P

Les composants identifiés par
une trame et une marque A sont
critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne Tes remplacer que par

une pitce portant le numéro

spécifié.

D805 8-719-302-24
D806  8-719-302-24
0807  8-719-301-39

D808  8-719-304-48
D901  8-719-940-76
D902 8-719-940-76

Fl .1~532-299-00
Fl . 1+532-510~00

F2  A.1-532-299-00
IC701 8-759-273-18

1702 8-759-111-68
1€703 8-759-111-68

___:2(5___

DIODE SEL2213C-D
DIODE SEL2213C-D
DIODE SEL2210S-D

DIODE SEL2513E

DIODE 155132
DIODE 185132

(AEP :G“AEP sUK |E) e -FUSE s TX“E'LAG SA
{US,Canadfan)......FUSE, NORMAL 8A

(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...FUSE, TIME-LAG 5A

IC TA7318p
IC UPC1237HA

(uS,Canadian).

..IC UPC1237HA
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Ref.No.

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Part No.

Description

1901
L951

ME701

PL8O1
PL802
PL8O3

PL804
PL805
PL806

ﬁPWSOl .1-806-882-11""

*1-422-009-13
*1-422-009-13

1-520-497-11

1-518-527-51
1-518-527-51
1-518-527-51

1-518-527-51
1-518-527-51
1-518-527-51

PTH502.1-806-882~11

Q301
Q302
Q303
Q304

Q305
Q306
Q307

Q308
Q309
Q310

Q311
Q312
Q313

Q351
Q352
Q353

Q354
Q355
Q356

Q357
Q358
Q359

Q360
Q361
Q362

Q363

8-765-640-10
8-729-203-45
8-729-203-45
8-729-699-51

8-729-104-18
8-729-201-56
8-729-201-56

8-729-209-17
8-729-104-91
8-729-201-56

8-729-104-18
8-729-209-17
8-729-203-45

8-765-640-10
8-729-203-45
8-729-203-45

8-729-699-51
8-729-104-18
8-729-201-56

8-729-201-56
8-729-209-17
8-729-104-91
8-729-201-56
8-729-104-18
8-729-209-17

8-729-203-45

Q401 A.8-729-104-18
Q402 A.8-729-104-91

Q403
Q404
Q405

Q406
Q407
Q408

Q409
Q410

8-729-208-44
8-729-208-38
8-729-303-88

8-729-303-85
8-729-303-88
8-729-303-85

8-729-303-88
8-729-303-85

Q451 A.8-729-104-18

Q452 A.8-729-104-91
Q453 A.8-729~208-44

Q454

Q455
Q456
Q457

Q458
Q459
Q460
Q701

8-729-208-38

8-729-303-88
8-729-303-85
8-729-303-88

8-729-303-85
8-729-303-88
8-729-303-85
8-729-107-25

COIL, AIR-CORE
COIL, AIR-CORE

METER

TA-N77ES

ELECTRICAL PARTS

LAMP, PILOT (12V,100MA)
LAMP, PILOT (12V,100MA)
LAMP, PILOT (12V,100MA)

LAMP , PILOT (12V,100MA)
LAMP, PILOT {12V,100MA)
LAMP, PILOT (12V,100MA)

(uS,Canadian)...TERMISTOR, POSITIVE
(US ,Canadian).. . TERMISTOR, POSITIVE

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

25K244
25C3423
25C3423
25A955

25C3514
25K 246GR2
25K 246GR2

25A1360-0
25A1383
25K 246GR2

25C3514
25A1360-0
25C3423

25K244
25C3423
25C3423

25A955
25C3514
25K246GR2

25K 246GR2
25A1360-0
25A1383

25K 246GR2
25C3514
25A1360-0

25C3423
25C3514
2SA1383

25C3298A
2SA1306A
25C3856

25A1492
25C3856
25A1492

25C3856
25A1492
25C3514

25A1383
25C3298A
25A1306A

253856
25A1492
25C3856

25A1492
25C3856
25A1492
25D1585-L

Ref.No. Part No. Description
Q702  8-729-108-05 TRANSISTOR 2SC1841-PA
Q703  8-729-108-14 TRANSISTOR 2SA988-F
Q704  8-729-108-05 (US,Canadian)...TRANSISTOR 2SA1841~PA
Q705 8-729-108-14 (US,Canadian)...TRANSISTOR 2SA988-F
Q706 8-729-107-25 TRANSISTOR 25D1585-L
Q707  8-729-107-25 TRANSISTOR 2SD1585-L
Q708 8-729-201-56 TRANSISTOR 2SK246GR2
Q752  8-729-108-05 TRANSISTOR 25C1841-PA
Q753  8-729-108-14 TRANSISTOR 25A988-F
Q754  8-729-108-05 (US,Canadian)...TRANSISTOR 2SA1841-PA
Q755 8-729-108-14 (US,Canadian)...TRANSISTOR 2SA988-F
(801  8-729-600-27 TRANSISTOR 2SC634SP
0802 8-729-600-27 TRANSISTOR 25C634SP
Q803  8-729-204-83 TRANSISTOR 2SA1048-GR
R101  1-246-545-00 CARBON M 1/4W
R151 1-246-545-00 CARBON 1M 1/44
R301  1-247-713-11 CARBON K 1/8M
R302 1-249-497-11 CARBON 33K 1/44
R303  1-249-723-11 CARBON 120K 1/2u
R304 1-249-556-11 CARBON 1.5 1/44
R305 1-249-717-11 CARBON 68K 1/2%
R306 1-247-719-11 CARBON 3.XK 1/4W
R307 1-247-704-11 CARBON 220 1/4W
R308 1-247-704-11 CARBON 220 1/4%
R310 1-249-512-11 CARBON 22 1/4W
R311  1-249-512-11 CARBON 22 1/4u
R312 1-247-721-11 CARBON 4.7 1/4W
R313  1-249-556-11 CARBON 1.5 1/44
R314 1-249-784-11 CARBON 180 1% 1/2
R315 1-249-824-11 CARBON 8.X 1% 1/2W
R316  1-212-982-00 FYUSIBLE 100 5% 1/2w F
R317  1-249-723-11 CARBON 120K 1/2W
R318 1-249-556-11 CARBON 1.5K 1/aW
R319 1-212-982-00 FUSIBLE 100 5% 1/2W F
R320 1-247-710-11 CARBON 560 5% 1/44 F
R321 1-247-719-11 CARBON 3.3K 1/84
R322 1-247-710-11 CARBON 560 5% 1/4W F
323 A.1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10 5% 1/2W F
R325 A.1-217~434-00 FUSIBLE 10 5% 172% F
R326 1-214-937-00 CARBON 1M 1/24
R327 1-249-597-11 CARBON 7% 1/4u
R328  1-247-700-11 CARBON 100 1/a%
R330  1-249-824-11 CARBON 8.2k 1% 1/2M
R351 1-247-713-11 CARBON 1K 1/4u
R352 1-249-497-11 CARBON 33K 1/8M
R353  1-249-723-11 CARBON 120K 1/24
R354 1-249-556-11 CARBON 1.5 1/8W
R355 1-249-717-11 CARBON 68K 1/2W
R356 1-247-719-11 CARBON 3.3K 1/
R357  1-247-704-11 CARBON 220 1/aW
R358 1-247-704-11 CARBON 220 1/4uW
R360 1-249-512-11 CARBON 22 1/8u
R361  1-249-512-11 CARBON 22 1/84
R362 1-247-721-11 CARBON 4.7 1/a4
R363  1-249-556-11 CARBON 1.5 1/4u
R364 1-249-784-11 CARBON 180 1% 1/24W
R365 1-249-824-11 CARBON 8.2k 1% 1/2M
R366 1-212-982-00 FUSIBLE 100 5% 1/26 F
R367 1-249-723-11 CARBON 120 1/24

The components identified
by shading and mark A are
critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

Les composants identifiés par

une trame et une marque @& sont

critiques pour la sécurité.
Ne les remplacer que par

une pidce portant le nungro

spécifié.



https://www.linephaze.com

"sjonpoJd olpne Jo spuesnoyl ssoloe sBUliSI| pasn pue sjenueud ‘soads puld - Wod azeydaul| MMM WOJ) PBPEOJUMO(]

TA-N77ES
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5%
5%

5%
5%

5%

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

Ref.No. Part No. Description

R368 1-249-556-11 CARBON 1.5

R369 1-212-982-00 FUSIBLE 100

R370 1-247-710-11 CARBON 560

R371 1-247-719-11 CARBON 3.3K

R372 1-247-710-11 CARBON 560

R373 A.1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R375 A.1-217-434-00  FUSIBLE 10

R376 1-214-937-00 CARBON M

R377 1-249-597-11 CARBON 75K

R378 1-247-700-11 CARBON 100

R401  1-247-752-11 CARBON 1K

R402 1-212-982-00 FUSIBLE 100

R403  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R404 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R405 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R406 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R407 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R408 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R409 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R410 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R411  1-217-152-00 (AEP,G-AEP ,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33

R411  1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47

R412  1-217-152-00 (AEP ,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33

R412 1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47

R413  1-217-152-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33

R413  1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian}......
METAL PLATE 0.47

R414  1-217-152-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33

R414  1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47

R415  1-217-152-00 (AEP ,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33

R415 1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47

R416 1-217-152-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33

R416 1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47

R417  1-247-696-11 CARBON 47

R419  1-247-696-11 CARBON 47

R421 1-247-696~11 CARBON 47

R424 A.1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE. 10

R425 A.1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R451 1-247-752-11 CARBON 1K

R452  1-212-982-00 FUSIBLE 100

R453  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R454  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R455 1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R456  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R457  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R458  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R459  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

R460  1-217-434-00 FUSIBLE 10

Critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

The components identified
by shading and mark A are

5%

10%
10%

10%
10%

10%
10%

10%
10%

2W
W

2W
2W

20
2W

2W
24

1/44
1/84
1/4

1/20
1/
1/2v

1/2d
/24
1/24

1/24
1/24
1/24

1/2w
1/24
1/24

mm

" mTm ™ mmm

mm ™

nmmm mT™m

B B | M|

Les composants identifiés par
une trame et une marque A sont

critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par

une piece portant le numéro

spécifié.

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Ref.No. Part No. Description
R461 1-217-152-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33 10% 2W
R461  1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47 10% 2w
R462  1-217-152-00 (AEP ,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33 10% 2w
R462 1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47 10% 2W
R463 1-217-152-00 (AEP ,G-AEP ,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33 10% 2w
R463  1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian}......
METAL PLATE 0.47 10% 2
R464 1-217-152-00 (AEP ,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33 10% 2uW
R464 1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47 10% 2W
R465 1-217~152-00 {AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33 10% 2w
R465 1-217-153-00 (US,Canadtan)......
METAL PLATE 0.47 10% 2W
RA66  1-217-152-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
METAL PLATE 0.33 10% 2W
R466  1-217-153-00 (US,Canadian)......
METAL PLATE 0.47 10% 2u
R467 1-247-696-11 CARBON 47 5% 1/40 F
R469 1-247-696-11 CARBON 47 5% 1/44 F
R471  1-247-696-11 CARBON 47 5% 1/8W F
R474 A\.1-217-434-00: FUSIBLE .. 10 5% . -1/2W F
R475 A.1-217-434%00 FUSIBLE 10 B% w1/ F
R501 1-247-724-11 CARBON 8.2k 5% 1/4W
R502 1-212-970-00 FUSIBLE 33 5% 1/2% F
R503 A.1-249-452-11 -~ CARBOM 2.7 5% 1784 F
R701  1-247-700-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/74u
R702  1-247-713-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/44
R703  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/84
R704 1-216-434-11 METAL OXIDE 1.8k 5% W F
R705 1-249-464-11 CARBON 3% 5% 1/4uW
R706  1-246-528-00 CARBON 200K 5% 1/4W
R707 1-246-533-00 CARBON 33K 5% 1/44
R708 1-247-726-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4W
R709 1-247-722-11 (US,Canadian)......
METAL OXIDE 5.6K 5% 1/4W F
R709  1-247-721-11 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/44 F
R710 1-247-726-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/44
R711  1-247-722-11 (uS,Canadian)...... )
METAL OXIDE 5.6K 5% 1/4W F
R711  1-247-721-11 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
CARBON 4.7k 5% 1/44 F
R712  1-247-704-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON 220 5% 1/4W F
R713 1-247-704-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON 220 5% 1/4W F
R714 1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON 33K 5% 1/4W
R715 1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON 33K 5% 1/4
R716 1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4M
R717  1-249-435-11 (uUS,Canadian)...CARBON 33K 5% 1/4
R718  1-247-726-11 CARBON 3K 5% 1/4¥
R719  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5% 1/4W
R720  1-249-435-11 CARBON 3K 5% 1/4u

TN
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Ref.No. Part No. Description
R721 1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R722 1-249-423-11 {US,Canadian)...CARBON
R723  1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R724 1-247-726-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R725 1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)......
CARBON 33K 5%
R726 1-246-529-00 CARBON 220K 5%
R727 1-249-441-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R728 1-249-460-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R729 1-215-866-11 (US,Canadian)......
R731 1-249-460-11 CARBON 15K 5%
R732 1-249-469-11 CARBON 100K 5%
R733 1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R734 1-212-942-00 FUSIBLE 2.2 5%
R735 1-212-942-00 FUSIBLE 2.2 5%
R736 1-212-942-00 FUSIBLE 2.2 5%
R737 1-212-942-00 FUSIBLE 2.2 5%
R738 1-249-464-11 CARBON 39K 5%
R752 1-247-713-11 CARBON 1K 5%
R753 1-247-713-11 CARBON 1K 5%
R755 1-249-464-11 CARBON 3K 5%
R756 1-246-528-00 CARBON 200K 5%
R757 1-246-531-00 CARBON 27K 5%
R758 1-247-726-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R759 1-247-722-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R759  1-247-721-11 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...
CARBON 4.
R760 1-247-726-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R761 1-247-722-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R761 1-247-721-11 {AEP ,G-AEP,UK,E)...
CARBON 4.
R762 1-247-704-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R763 1-247-704-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R764 1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R765 1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R766  1-247-726-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R767 1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R768 1-247-726-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R769 1-247-719-11 CARBON 3.3k 5%
R770  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R771 1-249-435-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R772 1-247-719-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R773  1-247-726-11 (US,Canadian)...CARBON
R783 1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R788 1-249-464-11 (CARBON 39K 5%
R801 1-247-745-11 CARBON 330 5%
R802 1-216-434-11 METAL OXIDE 1.8¢ 5%
R805 1-216-434-11 METAL OXIDE 1.8K 5%
R806 1-216-436-00 METAL OXIDE 3.9 5%
R808 1-249-465-11 CARBON 47K 5%
R809 1-247-725-11 CARBON 10K 5%
R810 1-247-721-11 CARBON 4,7X 5%

33K 5%
3.3K 5%
3K 5%

1/8W

1/4%
1/44

10K 5%
15K 5%

METAL OXIDE 330 5% 1M

1744
1/4W
1/8 F

1/2W
1/24
1/24

1/24 F
1/44
1/44

M|

1/44
1/84
1/44

1/4u
1/44

5.6K 5% 1/4W

K 5% 1/4M

1/4

5.6 5% 1/4d

7K 5% 1/4d
220 5% 1/4W
220 5% 1/4u
33K 5% 1/44

33K 5% 1/4W
1/4W
33K 5% 1/4d

1/4W
1/44
1/4W

33K 5% 1/4d
3.3K 5% 1/4W
33K 5% 1/44

1/4W F
1/4M
1/2%

F
14 F
W F
1w F
1/80
1/4M
1/44
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1/4u
1/4¥
1/44

1/4u
1/4u

RY6014,1-515-675-11
RY602A.1-515-675-11

RY701 1-515-614-11
RY801 1-515-614-11
RY9014,1-515-676-11
RY902A, 1-515-676-11

S1  A.1-552-084-00

SI A.1-552-246-00
Sl A.1-554-880-11

sz A.1-526-576-31

$101  1-516-785-XX
S801  1-571-232-11
$802  1-571-233-11
$803  1-571-231-11

1 A.1-449-011-11
Tl A.1-449-012-11
1  A.1-449-076-11

TM301 1-537-102-11
™02 1-537-102-11

san

(Canadian).........TRANSFORMER, POWER

Ref.No. Part No. Description
R811 1-216-433-00 METAL OXIDE 1.2k 5% ] F
R812 1-215-868-00 METAL OXIDE 680 5% 1M F
R813  1-215-868-00 METAL OXIDE 680 5% 1M F
R814 1-216-433-00 METAL OXIDE 1. 5% M F
R815 1-247-725-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/44
R901  1-247-727-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/24
R902 1-216-420-11 METAL OXIDE 8.2 5% 5W F
R951  1-247-727-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/2M
R952 1-216-420-11 METAL OXIDE 8.2 5% 5W F
RT302 1-224-248-XX RES, ADJ, SOLID 470
RT352 1-224-248-XX RES, ADJ, SOLID 470
RT401 1-224-550-21 RES, ADJ, SOLID 220
RT451 1-224-550-21 RES, ADJ, SOLID 220
RT701 1-230-720-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 4.7K
RT751 1-230-720-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 4.7K
RV201 1-237-849-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 20K (ATTENUATOR/L)
RV251 1-237-849-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 20K (ATTENUATOR/R)
RY301 1-515-614-11 RELAY
RY302 1-515-614-11 RELAY

(US ,Canadian)...RELAY
(US,Canadian)...RELAY

RELAY
RELAY
RELAY
RELAY

(E)....SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON (POMWER)
{US)...SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON (POWER)
(Canadian,AEP ,G-AEP ,UK)

.+ +SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON (POWER)

(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)

«« +SELECTOR, POWER VOLTAGE

SLIDE SWITCH (OPERATION)
SWITCH, ROTARY SLIDE (METER)
SWITCH, ROTARY SLIDE (INPUT)
SWITCH, ROTARY SLIDE (SPEAKER)

(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK ,E)...TRANSFORMER , POWER
U

ceevenaneans TRANSFORMER , POWER

TERMINAL BOARD (SP)
TERMINAL BOARD (SP)

ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL

Part No.

Description

3-701-630-00
3-703-450-01
3-769-376-11

4-915-880-01
4-921-403-01
4-921-404-01

BAG, POLYETHYLENE
(US)...INSTRUCTION, CAUTION
MANUAL , INSTRUCTION

SHEET, PROTECTION
INDIVIDUAL CARTON
CUSHION

The components identified
by shading and mark A are
critical for safety.
Replace only with part

number specified.

Les composants identifiés par
une trame et une marque A sont
critiques pour la sécurité.
Ne les remplacer gue par

une pigce portant le numéro
spécifié
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Troubleshooting guide

Before going through the check list below, first refer back to the connection and operating procedures.
Should any problem persist after you have made these checks, consult your nearest Sony dealer.

Trouble

Cause

Remedy

No audio

Faulty connection

* Check the connections.

Faulty setting

* Check the setting of the SPEAKERS
selector.

* Check the setting of the INPUT
selector.

¢ Check the setting of the
ATTENUATOR:s if the VARIABLE input
jacks are used.

Monaural sound is heard even though
a stereo program is played.

Faulty setting of the OPERATION
selector

* Set the OPERATION selector correctly.

See page 6.

9-952.913-11
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